



2026:DHC:3503-DB

\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16625/2024**

SH SANJAY GUPTA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjay Padam Jain,
Advocate along with petitioners
in person

versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shilpa Ohri, ASC. for
MCD.
Mr. Ashim Vachher, SC with
Mr. Vaibhav Dabas, Mr. Kunal
Lakra, Mr. Vinayak Uniyal
and Ms. Saiba M. Rajpal, Advs.
for R-3/DDA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **02.12.2024**

CM APPL. 70351/2024 (Ex.)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16625/2024

1. We take note of the reliefs which are claimed in the writ petition and which read as follows:

“(a) To issue an appropriate writ(s)/order(s) and/ or direction(s) in the nature of mandamus thereby directing the respondents not to dispossess the petitioners from their permitted work place i.e. Netaji Subhash Place, behind Max Hospital, Pitampura, New Delhi as well as near NSP D-Mall Complex, Pitampura, Delhi and not to



2026:DHC:3503-DB

harass them and further direct the respondents not to create any unwanted interference in the operation of the stalls of the petitioners in the aforesaid permitted area.

(b) To pass such other and further order which their Lordships of this Hon'ble High Court deem fit and proper may please be passed.”

2. Ms. Ohri, learned counsel representing the Municipal Corporation of Delhi [“**MCD**”] on instructions states that the locations which are spoken of by the writ petitioner, namely, “Netaji Subhash Place behind Max Hospital, Pitampura, New Delhi” as well as “near NSP D- Mall Complex, Pitampura, Delhi”, had been declared to be ‘no vending zones’. In view of the aforesaid, the MCD takes the position that it would be open to the writ petitioners to carry on their street vending activities from any other permissible zone falling in the Keshav Puram, Ward-69-N, subject to their activities being compliant with the terms and conditions contained in the Certificate of Vending.
3. Learned counsel for the writ petitioners prays for time to obtain instructions.
4. Let the writ petition be called again on 16.12.2024.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 02, 2024/DR