



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 16625/2024**

SH SANJAY GUPTA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Sanjay Padam Jain, Adv.
versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
& ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Shilpa Ohri-Additional Standing
Counsel for MCD (M: 9871900538).

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
% **19.03.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The Court has heard the matter for some time. The stand of the MCD is clear and categorical that the place where the Petitioners are vending is a no vending zone and they cannot be permitted to vend at the said site.
3. There is no interim order of protection which has been granted in this case.
4. Ld. Counsel for the MCD has produced certain photographs of the various vends of the Petitioners. However, the Petitioners are disputing some of the photographs and they themselves have not filed any photographs.
5. Accordingly, let the Petitioners along with Mr. Hitesh Kumar, the Licensing Inspector of the MCD take photographs of the concerned vends displaying names of the respective Petitioners. The photographs shall be produced before the Court on the next date of hearing.



6. List on 30th March, 2026 in the *supplementary list*.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MARCH 19, 2026/MR/msh